Adopted: 9/29/2016 Burnsville-Eagan-Savage School District Policy 614

Reviewed: 6/9/2022 PRC 02/18/2025 Revised: 6/16/2022MSBA 6/2024

Rescinds:

### 614 SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSESSMENT PROGRAM

### I. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to authorize student assessment.

## II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY

It shall be the policy of the School Board that a comprehensive standardized assessment program be established and maintained: for internal and external accountability; that meets federal and state requirements; to evaluate the total program of the school district; to measure progress of students; and for student program placement in core instruction, enrichment and intervention.

## III. RESPONSIBILITIES

## A. Superintendent

- 1. Designate appropriate personnel to oversee the district assessment program.
- 2. Authorize necessary staff for assessment programs' secure systems.
- 3. Establish a culture of academic integrity.
- 4. Ensure all security provisions are met for assessment security and confidentiality before, during and after testing events.
- 5. Comply with all state and federal guidelines and requests specific to the assessment program.

### B. District Staff

- 6. Ensure the assessment program is implemented with fidelity.
- 7. Review annually and present recommendations to the Superintendent.
- 8. Communicate expectations and ensure training is provided for secure assessment tools (i.e. Minnesota Comprehensive Assessments, College Board assessments) according to testing company requirements.

- 9. Comply with all state and federal guidelines and requests specific to the assessment program.
- 10. Bring to the attention of the superintendent or designee, any breach in requirements, or conflicting information regarding the administration or security requirements of an assessment, or any knowledge of a confirmed or potential breach.

# C. Principals

- 11. Establish building-level systems and plans for administration of assessments.
- 12. Ensure all administration and security requirements are followed.
- 13. Enact required action for breaches in administration and/or security requirements.
- 14. Comply with all state and federal guidelines and requests specific to the assessment program.

### D. Students

- 15. Know the importance of test security.
- 16. Keep test content secure.
- 17. Act with honesty and integrity during assessment administration.
- 18. Comply with all state and federal guidelines and requests specific to the assessment program.

# E. School/Department Staff

- 19. Attend all required training for the administration of assessments. Sign the Testing Non-Disclosure/Security Form annually.
- 20. Seek information and clarity on the administration and security requirements, especially when proctoring or monitoring an assessment.
- 21. Bring to the attention of the testing coordinator, school associate principal or principal, any breach in requirements, or conflicting information regarding the administration or security requirements of an assessment, or any knowledge of a confirmed or potential breach.
- 22. Comply with all administration and security requirements of assessments.

F. Persons who violate the provisions of this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action as appropriate. Any such disciplinary action shall be made pursuant to and in accordance with applicable statutory authority, collective bargaining agreements and school district policies. Violation of this policy may also result in civil or criminal liability.

# Legal References:

Minn. Stat. § 13.34 (Examination Data)

Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process for Reviewing Curriculum Instruction, and Student Achievement <u>Goals</u>; Striving for-<u>Comprehensive</u> Achievement and Civic Readiness the World's Best Workforce)

Minn. Stat. § 120B.30 (Statewide Testing and Reporting System)

Minn. Stat. § 120B.36, Subd. 2 ((School Accountability)

Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0640-3501.066055 (Academic Standards for Language Arts)

Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0700-3501.0745 (Academic Standards for Mathematics)

Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0820 (Academic Standards for the Arts)

Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0900-3501.096055 (Academic Standards in Science)

Minn. Rules Parts 3501.1300-3501.1345 (Academic Standards for Social Studies)

20 U.S.C. § 6301, et seq. (Every Student Succeeds Act)

### Cross References:

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage School District Policy 601 (School District Curriculum and Instruction Goals)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage School District Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage School District Policy 615 (Testing Accommodations, Modifications, and Exemptions for IEPs, Section 504 Plans, and LEP Students)

Burnsville-Eagan-Savage School District Policy 616 (School District System Accountability)

Minnesota Pearson Access Next Resources and Forms:

http://minnesota.pearsonaccessnext.com/policies-and-procedures/